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RE: Rainier Valley Square - Former Service Station Site
Ground Water Test Results - 4th Quarter

Dear Richard:

Per your request, ground water samples were obtained tested from the former service station
site in the southwest corner of the Rainier Valley Square site, 3820 Rainier Avenue South,
Seattle, Washington. Fourth quarter tests should have occurred during the month of March;
however, too accommodate your timing needs, the samples were obtained in advance of the
actual fourth quarter time interval.

The samples were obtained on February 28, 1996, and tested on March 1, 1996 by Pacific
Testing Laboratories, with the actual testing conducted by CCI Analytical Laboratories in
Everett, WA. The samples were tested for TPH-gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and xylenes. The detected levels of these products were below MTCA Method A Cleanup
levels. The summary results and the accompanying laboratory results are enclosed herewith

as Exhibit 1.
Because the samples obtained during all previous testing periods exhibited hydrocarbon
levels below MTCA cleanup levels, we believe further testing of the ground water is not
necessary or warranted.
If you need any further information or help, please don't hesitate to call upon us.

Very truly yours,

Shamrbck Sefvices, Inc.

f /[M‘C/uf\/ ,

dward O'Sullivan

Enclosures
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EXHIBIT '1*

SHAMROCK SERVICES
2601 West Marina Place
Seattle, Washington 98199

Attention: Mr. Ed O’Sullivan

Subject:

Summary of Gauging, Sampling, and Analysis of Groundwater

'

3257 16th Avenne West

r

\

PACIFIC TESTING LABORATORIES
Seattle, Washington 98119

March 11, 1996
Certificate No. 9602-6625.R

Prepared by: &‘;&—M‘—:‘

Clinton Holzhauer, vironmental Chemist
Environmental Services Department |

evione by TRl L, LMl

Paul F. Schmidt, Manager
Environmental Services Department

s 22, 7 [

Alan C. Topinka, P.E.
General Manager
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Site

3800 Rainier Avenue South
Seattle, Washington
A site map is included in Appendix A.

History

It is believed that a service station formerly occupied the south end of the site. Underground
storage tanks are believed to have been removed in the early 1990°s. Pacific Testing Laboratories
(PTL) understands that three groundwater monitoring wells are present at the site. This report

details the gauging of groundwater elevation, and sampling and analysis of groundwater from
wells MW-5, MW-6 and MW-7.

PTL has not been informed of the nature or extent of any past remedial activities.

PTL’s analytical results are presented in Tables I and II. Results from the gaugmg of water
depths is included in Table III.

Field Activities

On February 28, 1996, PTL obtained and analyzed groundwater samples from MW-5, MW-6,
and MW-7. Concurrent with sample collection, PTL surveyed the top of casing (TOC) elevations
for each of the three wells. The elevations obtained were tied in to the site’s previous TOC
survey. An assumed reference elevation of 50 feet was used for the temporary bench mark
(TBM). The TBM for the site was established at the north side of the top of the concrete support
for the light standard just southwest of MW-1.

The depth to static water was gauged in each of the sampled wells.

Analytical Testing

Three groundwater samples were submitted to PTL's Chemistry Department for analytical testiﬂg
for the presence of gasoline range organics (GRO) and diesel range organics (DRO) constituents.
The samples were also analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX).
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY, CONTINUED

Results

Laboratory test data do not indicate the presence of gasoline range organics (GRO), diesel range
organics (DRO), or BTEX constituents above the analytical method’s reporting limits.

An interpreted groundwater flow direction for the south end of the site indicates that the flow is
to the southeast.

Conclusions

On the basis of PTL’s analytical testing, concentrations of GRO, DRO, and BTEX are less than
the MTCA cleanup levels.

SAMPLING METHODOLOGY

Prior to sampling, each well was purged a minimum of three casing volumes of water. One groundwater
sample was then obtained from each well using a stainless steel bailer. These samples were then placed
into appropriately Iabeled sample containers. Prior to each use, the stainless steel bailer was
decontaminated to prevent cross-contamination between the wells. Filled sample containers were placed
into an ice-filled cooler for transport to the laboratory for analysis.

ANALYTICAL METHODOLOGY

The groundwater samples were analyzed in accordance with Washington State Department of Ecology
(Ecology) WTPH-D and WTPH-G methods. BTEX concentrations were obtained following the US
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8020. A summary of analytical results are presented
in Tables I and II. Laboratory data sheets and the chain-of-custody record are included in Appendix B.
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Table 1. |
DRO Concentrations in Water
Results Reported as pg/L (ppb)
3800 Rainier Avenue S, Seattle, WA

MW-5 02/28/96

MW-6 02/28/96

MW-7 02/28/96

Analytical Method -
Reporting Limit

MTCA Method A -
Cleanup Level

Table II.
GRO and BTEX Concentrations in Water
Results Reported as pg/L (ppb) \
3800 Rainier Avenue S. Seattle, WA '

02/28/96
02/28/96
02/28/96

Analytica] Method -
Reporting Limit

|
MTCA Method A - 100 5.0 40.0 30.0 20.0 ‘
|

cleanup Level
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DISCUSSION OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The results from groundwater samples from each of the three monitoring wells indicate the GRO and

DRO components do not exceed the analytical method’s reporting detection limits.
I

GAUGING OF WATER DEPTHS AND TOP OF CASING ELEVATION SURVEY :

|
During the sampling episode, the depth to static water was gauged in each of the sampled wells. The
depth to water was gauged at a permanent reference point on the top north side of each well casmg
(TOC). The results of the gauging activities are recorded below. The assumed TOC elevation is relanve
to the temporary bench mark (TBM) elevation of 50.0 feet established at the same site while doing a TOC
survey of the four other monitoring wells sampled previously. The TBM is the northside of the top of
the concrete post supporting the light pole just southwest of MW-1.  Relative TOC elevations were
surveyed by PTL using a transit and stadia rod. The field survey data sheet is included in Appendix C.

Depth to Groundwater & Interpreted Groundwater Elevations

|
Table III. ‘
3800 Rainier Avenue S, Seattle, WA |

éi'o;mdyva_t_erj (feet Elev:iﬁon (feet) -
02/28/96
02/28/96

02/28/96

e

GROUNDWATER FLOW

Depth to groundwater measurements were used to model the elevation contours of the water table and
to establish a groundwater flow direction. The interpreted groundwater flow direction for this side of
the site is to the southeast.
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CONCLUSIONS I

On the basis of PTL’s analytical testing, concentrations of GRO DRO, and BTEX are less than the
MTCA cleanup levels.

LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared to aid in the evaluation of the site. Our conclusions and recommendations
have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted professional engineering principles :mdi
practices. 'We make no other warranty, either expressed or implied. Our conclusions are based on
results of field explorations in a limited portion of the subject site, and on our interpretation of analytical
results. If conditions are encountered that appear different from those described in this report, we must
be notified so we may review and verify or modify our recommendations.
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SITE MAP |
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FIGURE 1

SITE MAP
3800 Rainier Avenue South, Seattle, WA

Certificate No. 9602-6625.R
Prepared for Shamrock Services, 3-11-96
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LABORATORY DATA SHEETS AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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— . ANALYTICAL
LABORATORIES, INC.
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
CLIENT: PACIFIC TESTING LABORATORIES DATE:  3/1/96
3257 16TH AVE. WEST CCILJOB# 602074
SEATTLE, WA 98119 CCIL SAMPLE #; 1 '

DATE RECEIVED:  2/29/96
WDOE ACCREDITATION #: C142
CLIENT CONTACT: PAUL SCHMIDT

CLIENT PROJECT ID: SHAMROCK SERVICES 9602-6625
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: MW-5 2/28/96 13:55
DATA RESULTS i
1
. ACTION  ANALYSIS ANALYSIS .
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS®  UNITS™ LEVEL™ DATE BY
TPH-GASOLINE WTPH-G  ND(<50) UGL 1000 UGL 2729796 KLP
BENZENE EPA-8020  ND(<1) ucnL SuGL 2r20/96 KLP
TOLUENE EPAB020  ND(<1) UGL 40 UG/ 2/29/96 KLP
ETHYLBENZENE EPA-B020  ND(<1) uGL 30 UG 2/20/96 KLP
XYLENES EPA-8020  ND(<3) uGL 20 UGIL 2129196 KLP

* "ND" INDICATES ANALYTE NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT. REPORTING LIMIT IS GIVEN IN PARENTHESES
= UNITS FOR ALL NON LICUID SAMPLES ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

" ACTIONS LEVELS ARE PROVIDED ONLY WHEN PARAMETER DATA 15 USED FOR A GENERALLY
CONSISTENT APPLICATION. WHEN PROVIDED, THEY SHOULD BE USED AS GUIDEL'NES ONLY.
THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY DOCUMENT SHOULD BE CONSULTED BEFORE MAKING ANY
DECISIONS BASED ON ANALYTICAL DATA '

o
APPROVED BY: 12

Page 1

3229 Pine St. » Everett, WA 98201 » 206 238548 « FAX 206 259-6289 » Seattle 206 292-9059
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= . ANALYTICAL
LABORATORIES, INC.
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS ;
' {
CLIENT: PACIFIC TESTING LABORATORIES DATE:  3/1/96 !
3257 16TH AVE. WEST CCILJOB# 602074
SEATTLE, WA 98119 CCIL SAMPLE #: 2 |

DATE RECEIVED:  2/29/96 !
WDOE ACCREDITATION #: C142 '
CLIENT CONTACT: PAUL SCHMIDT

CLIENT PROJECT ID: SHAMROCK SERVICES 9602-6625
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: MW-6 2/28/96 14:08

.+ DATARESULIS . - = T
. ACTION ANALYSIS ANALYSIS i
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS"  UNITS™ LEVEL™ DATE BY
!
TPH-GASOLINE WTPH-G ND(<50) UG 1000 UGL 2/29/96 KLP l
BENZENE EPA-8020 ND(<1) UG SuGnL 2720096 KLP
TOLUENE : " EPA-8020 ND(<1) UGL 40 UG 2/28/96 KLP |
ETHYLBENZENE EPA-8020 ND(<1) uGiL Juen 272956 KiP |
XYLENES EPA-8020 RD(<3) UGL 2 UGL 2/29196 KLP |

* "ND" INDICATES ANALYTE NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT. REPORTING LIMIT IS GIVEN IN PARENTHESES

" UNITS FOR ALL NON LIQUID SAMPLES ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

= ACTIONS LEVELS ARE PROVIDED ONLY WHEN PARAMETER DATA IS USED FOR A GENERALLY
CONSISTENT APPLICATION. WHEN PROVIDED, THEY SHOULD BE USED AS GUIDELINES ONLY.
THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY DOGUMENT SHOULD BE CONSULTED BEFORE MAYING ANY
DECISIONS BASED ON ANALYTICAL DATA '

N
apProveD BY: (| (-'d

Page 1

3229 Pine St. » Everett, WA 98201 206 258-4348 » FAX 206 259-6289  Seattle 206 2929059
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— . ANALYTICAL
LABORATORIES, INC. -
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
CLIENT: PACIFIC TESTING LABORATORIES DATE:  3/1/96
3257 16TH AVE. WEST CCILJOB# 602074
SEATTLE, WA 98119 CCIL SAMPLE #: 3

DATE RECEIVED:  2/29/96

WDOE ACCREDITATION #: C142
CLIENT CONTACT: PAUL SCHMIDT

* "ND" INDICATES ANALYTE NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT. REPORTING LIMIT IS GIVEN IN PARENTHESES

™ UNITS FOR ALL NON LIQUID SAMPLES ARE REPCRTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

= ACTIONS LEVELS ARE PROVIDED ONLY WHEN PARAMETER DATA IS USED FOR A GENERALLY
CONSISTENT APPUICATION. WHEN PROVIDED, THEY SHOULD BE USED AS GUIDELINES ONLY.
THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY DOCUMENT SHOULD BE CONSULTED BEFCRE MAKING ANY
DECISIONS BASED ON ANALYTICAL DATA

ﬂ 5
APPROVED BY: C-I o

Page 1

3229 Pine St. » Everett, WA 98201 ¢ 206 258-4548 » FAX 206 259-6289 * Seattle 206 292-9059

CLIENT PROJECT ID: SHAMROCK SERVICES 9602-6625
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: MW-7 2/28/96 14:28

. DATARESULTS ... -- ..

X : ACTION  ANALYSIS ANALYSIS |

ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS® UNITS™ LEVEL™  DATE BY
“TPH-GASOLINE WTPH-G  ND(<50) uenL 1000UGL 212096 KLP
BENZENE EPA-8020  ND(<1) ueiL 5UGL 2/29/96 KLP.
TOLUENE EPA-B020  ND(<1) uGn 4 UGIL 2/29/96 KLP
ETHYLBENZENE EPA-8020  ND(<1) uGnL 30 uGL 2/29/96 KLP
XYLENES ‘ EPA-8020  ND(<3) UG 20UGL 2729196 KLP



= CC
] . ANALYTICAL
LABORATORIES, INC.
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
CLIENT: PACIFIC TESTING LABORATORIES DATE:  3/1/96
3257 16TH AVE. WEST CCILJOB# 602074 '

SEATTLE, WA 98119

DATE RECEIVED:  2/29/96
WDOE ACCREDITATION #: C142

CLIENT CONTACT: PAUL SCHMIDT

CLIENT PROJECT ID:

SHAMROCK SERVICES 9602-6625

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
SURROGATE RECOVERY ;
|
CCIL SAMPLE ID ANALYTE SUR D wRECY
80207401 WIPHG L) s ‘
60207401 EPA-8220 T w07
60207402 WIPHG T 10 J
802074-02 EPA-820 T wm |
602074.03 WIPHG T o
60207403 EPAS020 T 108

I
APPROVED BY: 'C'l"\-i

Page 1

3229 Pine St. » Everett, WA 98201 ¢ 206 258-4548 » FAX 206 259-6289 ¢ Seattle 206 292-9059



PACIFIC TESTING LABORATORIES

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD UJJ-U ;LL,"H“,, Numbar

aR/Cn/sen

Clenl name Job number y4 ANALYSIS REQUIRED 7
SHamtocit. Sesi ces 9602 -bb2s~
Project name P.O. Number
. 3%pp PAINICp AVES @— ,
Projecl manager . Sampler(s) £ ﬁ
C&f”' [ * fs‘@
Yipe RyA (s |
Samplo | Data | Time HComposlla Sampie description Nurbe §} A5 —
number | sampled | sampled G?'nb containers jf
Mu-5| 3fefy| 1355 | C = X
Mw-|2 g 1A | & z 24 vt TAT
M Byl 18| € 2-[X ) e
PO+ 21929
V) Signature Company Dale Time
Relinquishad by - =’
Racelved by C}P cce [ l‘j-cl‘% q.‘lj
Rafnquished by -
Recalved by - — -
Refinquished by
_HmaMbe

T¥d ce:nT

ONIISIL JIJ4IJVd +++

900/900
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'Appendix B

Sample Received: 02/28/96
Sample Extracted: 02/29/96
Sample Analyzed: 02/29/96

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATERS
FOR WA DOE WTPH-DIESEL
Results Reported as mg/L (ppm)

MW-5 <0.25 96%

MW-6 <0.25 136%

MwW-7 <0.25 61% H
Quality Assurance

Method Blank <0.25
MW-7 Duplicate <0.25 52%
Relative % Difference N/A ~—-

Surrogate - p-terphenyl
Surrogate Level - 80 ppm
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PTL Gertificate Number.

Client name SHAMtOCK. SELIES Job#umber %; c V4 ANALYSIS REQUIRED / —
Project name 2600 D4 INiEL A, P3 P.0."Number f

Project manager Sampler{s) ,Q.‘- &:9 f

s s | /Y /8.

Sampla sa?:;lead . er; 4 COZ':’?:M Sampte description ol QS& ,}? Remarks
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APPENDIX C

SURVEY DATA



- Pacific Cert. No.: 7501-6625

SURVEY DATA

Testing Sheet ! of ! _
Laboratories Da“’c—za/;z,‘?/i
Project Name _SHAMROcee. Location___3820 Raier fve S, Completed By __cen™
Start / Binfsti__1+: 4o Survey Equip._ Trams f 3 {fal?a oo |
Site Conditions / Comnfents
|
Location Back Shot Height | Front Shot | Elevation Remarks
TBM 2- 782 | 487 ;?
/
Mw-S L.oo | HS.S3
Mo -6 §.30 | #5.23'
'
Mw -7 .+ | 4277
Lo cation] Kz
TBM 2. SSZ | 487
J
TEM | er 442 4te0) 428 | Do
/
Mw-s° erece) £33 4583
N - 1
4
Temperarv Benchmark & Assumed Elevation:
Ny .
TBM 2 = N sile Top cement-base o lg /’Lﬂ'-/e nérs MW LLco
78m i = A};a}’?h!}[ cemesr? Ja.!e.o/ /rTi ‘#‘/‘ neas MW-1 [Je %02 )
Elev. + BS =Hi. Hi-FS=Elev. Remember to notch casines. Record elevations to 0.01°
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March 14, 1996

~CEivgp
Elaine Atkinson Map
Department of Ecology e 2 | 4 %
Northwest Regional Office =
3190-160th Ave. S.E. VEPT, o ECoLogy

Bellevue, WA 98008-5452

RE: Rainier Valley Square - TCP No. 4651
Ground Water Test Results - Former Service Station Location

Dear Elaine:

Enclosed for your review is a copy of the March 11, 1996 report from Shamrock Services for
the fourth series of ground water testing at the former service station site at the Rainier
Valley Square shopping center.

We are scheduled to close on permanent financing in the next three weeks, and the DOE
conclusions regarding our remediation actions respective to the former service station site
is important to the lender. | was concerned the tests would not be completed, and your
determination completed, in a time frame that would work for our loan closing., so | directed
Shamrock to conduct the tests approximately March 1, 1996. The ground water tests were
taken by Shamrock a few weeks ahead of the three months (one quarter) from the third series
of tests (three months from the last series of tests of December 19, 1995, would be March
19, 1996; the enclosed tests were taken on February 28, 1996).

The enclosed report also includes ground water elevation information. Pacific Testing
Laboratories reviewed its files, and the ground water elevation levels were unfortunately
not recorded during the second and third quarter sampling. | hope the provided ground water
information is useful for you.

Also, enclosed for your review and comment is a draft of the proposed Declaration of
Restrictive Covenants. The enclosed draft reflects the few review comments you had to jt in
October, 1995. Please review the document, and let me know if it is satisfactory for
execution and recordation.

If you require further information, please feel free to contact me at (206) 742-0520.

Richard Embry, Project Managér

Enclosures
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